ltr0
RTL8723DU-CG
 802.11b/g/n 1T1R WLAN and Bluetooth
2.1/4.2 Single-Chip Controller with USB 2.0
Multi-Function Interface
DATASHEET
(CONFIDENTIAL: Development Partners Only)
Rev. 0.8

9 Track ID:   Rev. 0.8
5. Pin Descriptions
The following signal type codes are used in the tables:
I: Input O: Output
T/S: Tri-State bi-directional input/output pin S/T/S: Sustained Tri-State
O/D: Open Drain P: Power pin
5.1. Power On Trap Pin
Table 1. Power-On Trap Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
TEST_MODE_SEL I 19 Shared with GPIO14
0: Normal operation mode
1: Test/debug mode
SPS_LDO_SEL I 22 Shared with GPIO1
0: Internal switching regulator select
1: Internal LDO select
EEPROM_SEL I 17 Shared with GPIO12
0: Internal NV memory select
1: External EEPROM select
5.2. USB Transceiver Interface
Table 2. USB Transceiver Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
HSDP IO 32 High-Speed USB D+ Signal
HSDM IO 33 High-Speed USB D- Signal
5.3. BT 3D Display Interface
Table 3.   BT 3D Display Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
3DD_SYNC_A I 20 Shared with  GPIO6 BT 3D Display synchronization control port A.
RTL8723DU-CG
Datasheet
Single-Chip 802.11b/g/n 1T1R WLAN with Integrated
Bluetooth 2.1/4.2 Controller with USB Interface
10 Track ID:   Rev. 0.8
5.4. RF Interface
Table 4.   RF Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
RFIO_S0 IO 48 WLAN/BT RF TX/RX signal port 0
RFIO_S1 IO 11 WLAN/BT RF TX/RX signal port 1
5.5. LED Interface
Table 5. LED Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
BT_LED O 42 LED Pin (Active Low)
WL_LED O 44 LED Pin (Active Low)
5.6. Power Management Handshake Interface
Table 6.   Power Management Handshake Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
WL_DIS# I 4 Shared with GPIO9 This Pin Can Externally Shutdown the
RTL8723DU-VC WLAN function when WL_DISn is Pulled Low. When
this pin deasserted, USB interface will be disabled.
This pin can also support the WLAN Radio-off function with host interface
remaining connected.
BT_DIS# I 43 Shared with GPIO11. This Pin Can Externally Shutdown the
RTL8723DU-VC  BT function when BT_DISn is Pulled Low.
This pin can also support the BT Radio-off function with host interface
remaining connected.
HOST_WAKE_CHIP I 18 Shared with GPIO13. Host wakeup chip pin
CHIP_WAKE_HOST O 19 Shared with GPIO14. Chip wakeup host pin
5.7. Clock and Other Pins
Table 7. Clock and Other Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
XI I 15 40MHz OSC Input
40MHz crystal reference clock  input
XO O 16 40MHz Crystal reference clock  output
SUS_CLK I 22 Shared with GPIO1. External 32K or RTC clock input.
RTL8723DU-CG
Datasheet
Single-Chip 802.11b/g/n 1T1R WLAN with Integrated
Bluetooth 2.1/4.2 Controller with USB Interface
11 Track ID:   Rev. 0.8
Symbol Type Pin No Description
GPIO0 IO 21 General Purpose Input/Output Pin
GPIO1 IO 22 General Purpose Input/Output Pin
GPIO2 IO 23 General Purpose Input/Output Pin
GPIO3 IO 24 General Purpose Input/Output Pin